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ly we will take up the double-heading of
the Rajdhani Express and the number of
coaciies in the Rajdhani Express will be
augmented by five or six. And, naturally,
therefore, the booking available from Rat-
lam and Vadodra stations in between Delhi
and Bombay would certainly get augmen-
ted.
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Schemes for plantation of fruit trees etc.
in the forest areas

*43. SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be
pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that primitive
Tribes mainly depend om forests for their
livelihood;

(b) if so, what are the schemes for
plantation of fruit trees, development of
tubers and production of honey in the
interior forest areas in the country where
primitive tribes reside;

(c) whether Government propose to
develop game farms of wild-animals for
providing meat 10 ({0s. trides which are
facing the danger of extinction; and

(d) if not, what are the reasons there-
for?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF AGRICULTURE AND
RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI R.V.
SWAMINATHAN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The development programmes for
primitive tribes include schemes for:

(i) supply of fruit grafts;
(ii) Tapioca cultivation; and
(iii) bee-keeping.

(c) and (d) In response to the guide-

(c) and (d). In response to the guide-
lines issued by the Tribal Development
Division of the Ministry of Home Affairs
about development of game farms for
primitive groups of tribals, proposals have
been received from the Govemnments of
Tamil Nadu and Kemla. These are under
consideration.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir,
there are 52 primitive tribes identified in
the country whose population is around
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15 lakhs. They are most touchy and sen-
sitive people. They mainly depend on
minor forest produce for their existence.
To save them from extinction special
efforts and care are necessary in different
fields. Though the Government is invest-
ing a faouious amount on the development
of these poor people yet ndequate benefits
have not reached to them due to lack of
appropriate formulation of schemes and
their proper implementation. May I know
from the Minister what special efforts the
Minisiry of Agriculture has made in res-
pect of preparing specific projects of horti-
culture, tuber davelopment and bee keeping
to prevent extinction of primitive tribes?
I would also like to kmow if any horti-
culture project is likely to be implemented
in Bilaspur, Bastar and Sarguja distriets
for the Baiga, Abhujhmaria «nd Hill Korwa
primitive tribes. Secomdly, Sir, I want tO
know from the hon. Minister that when the
Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of
India, decided as early as the 5th January,
1979, to establish game farms, why suitable
action was ncot taken 1o establish even
one game farm though it was necessary
for the existence and viability of the pri-
mitive tribes,

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, I
would like to mentiom to the hon. Member
that the number of these primitive tribes is
not 15 lakhs but 13,11,337 and they belong
to 52 communities, Regarding the establish-
ment of game farms, no proposal has been
received from any other State except Tamil
Nadu and Kerala. Letfers are written to
the other State Governments also to give
us their proposals as to what types of
game animals can be introduced and all
thesc things. Besides that, Sir, our Govern-
ment is taking important steps t. amelio-
rate and improve ithe conditious of these
primitive tribes and we have got a lot of
schemes.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: What
about horiiculture?

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Horti-
cuiture is also one of the itews,

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir,
I want to know from the hon. Minister
about the schemes which are being pre-
pared to collect oilseeds of forest origin
which besides sustaining the primitive tri-
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bes can make the country self-sufficient il
respect of vegetable oil supply. I also want
to know whether it is proposed to develop
minor forest produce by preparing special
projects necessary for the exisience of
forest dwellers.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, we
are taking sufficient steps to improve the
conditions of these primitive tribes. What-
ever is pecessary and requured to be done
in this direction, we are aocing it. We are
also teaching them the art of cultivating
lands. But they are not taking to the
cultivation of lands. Whenever we send
them to cultivate the lands, they cultivate
some land but then they go back to the
hills and destroy forests and they sow
something. The Government is aware of
all these things. This is a subject which
is being dealt with by the Home Ministry.
But because the question has been sent
to the Agriculture Ministry, we are ans-
wering it.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Reddy.

SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: Sir,
my question has not been answered.
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SHRI BHAGATRAM MANHAR: He
has not replied.
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, the
hon, Member has put a very lengthy ques-
tion. The main question relates to primi-
tive Tribes. The hon. Mcmber has talked
of ths tribal poople, Adivasis, their reha-
bilitation, and...

MR. CHAIRMAN: He mentioned pri-
mitive tribes.of Andamans and Nicobar.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Yes, he
mentioned Andhamans and Nicobar,

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
And there are primitive tribes. the Adiva-
sis,

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: He is
talking about lands having been taken
away by money-lenders.

MR, CHAIRMAN: You answer about
primitive tribes.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: With
regard to the Andamans and Nicobar, what
the hon. Member has said, is correct.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Some 36 or 26
people are left.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: In the
Andamans and Nicobar islands, there are
Great Andamanese numbering 25, Jarawa
population is estimated at 250, Onge 95,
Sentinelese are estimated to be 50 and
Shompan population is estimaged at 92,
and the total number of such tribals comes
to 512,
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: W are
taking all the steps possible to rehabilitate
these people. Various agencies for their
development are there which are looking
into all these aspects. Our Home Depart-
ment is also taking it up; Industries De-
partment is looking to the development of
small-scale industries there and agricultural
department is also doing many things.

SHRI PILOO MODY: The only thing
is that adivasis are not receiving anything.
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SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, our
ancestors threw away tribals from plains
-either to hills or forests and the Govern-
ment ig now trying to throw them out of
the forests.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Where will they
go?

SHRT MANUBHAT PATEL: I have seen
the proposad Bill, the proposed Forest
Bill. In this Bill, the definition of ‘forest’
includes even a tree, a shrub and so on
and it also includes any land which is
nearer to the village, any gochar land

_-which is belonging to the +illage; they all
come under the definition of ‘forest’.
Under this Bill, :ven the lower leval
officers have summary  trial powers
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and they cannot be tried in the
court and so on. Then, Sir, in regard to
the lands, as has been stated by the hon.
Mauaister, the tribals are not the owners
of these lands. Their demand is that, just
as in the plains, where the farmers are
the owners of the fields, similarly, they
should be owners of the lands in the forests
because for them, the lands in the forests
are the fields. Now, the scheme of the
Government is to throw them out of these
lands in the forests, on the plea that they
arg destroying the forests and so on. My
questionn is, whether the Forest Bill which
contains these provisions which are anti-
tribals and which are meant to uproot the
tribals from the forests will be withdrawn
and then, on the positive side, whether
the Government will consider developing
the concept of agro-forestry within the
forest itself, so that the tribals will be able
to grow certain crops? I would like to
know whether the Govemiment will ac-
cept the concept of agro-forestry and I
would also like to know whether the
Government will give a positive assurance
that no tribal will be uprooted from his
lund, B

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:: Sir, the
hon. Member is totally wrong. This Biil
is under preparation and when the Bill
is prepared, we will. .,

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL. May 1
produce the draft? May 1 produce the
draft which has beem circulated by you?
The draft Bill is there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It will come to you
here in this House.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: When
the Bill comes before the House, the hon.
Member can say whatever he wants. He
can nlso propose amendments at that time,

SHRI ERA SEZHIYAN: Then, it will
be too late.

SHR1 MANUBHAT PATEL: Sir, once
they have made up their mind, by a majo-
rity. they will try to pass it. That is why,
before formulating your ideas on this, I
am making these constructive suggestions
in favour of the tribals, This Government
which claims that they are for the welfare
of the tribals should accept the construc-
tive suggestions which T am making.
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Hon.
Member’s suggestions will be taken into
consideration and they will be considered

whenn we bring forward the Bill,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Two ‘suggestions
have been made, one, that you should
allow some agro-foresiry, that is to say,
allow them to grow some crops in the
forest itself and the other is about their

permanency.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: We will

consider them.
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir,
these primitive people are accustomed to-
eating tuber, honey and meat, whatever is
available. They will not be uprooted. They
are stationed in their places. They may
be going here or there. That is all. The
Government has no idea of uprooting
them. We want to give all help to these
primitive tribes.
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of order,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Last question. This

has gone on too long.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: 1
do appreciate the interest of the Govern-
ment and of many agencies today to pre-
serve what they call the environment. But
in this over-enthusiasm for preserving the
eavironment, there is a tendency to believe
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that the primitive tribal does not form
part of the environment, The present draft
Bill which has been circulated, gives wide
powers to the local officers who really do
not understand the meaning of preserving
the tribal with the environment or any-
thing else to take such action against those
who use any forest produce and so on,
The punishment is so stringent. Sir, that
the poor primitive tribal who lives in those
areas and who cannot live on anything
else 15 going to be the greatest sufferer. I
would, therefore, like to ask the hoa.
Minister whether or not he accepts the
fact that primitive tribes form part and
parcel of the environment which he 1is
making attempts to protect, and if so,
what mensures he intends to take to see
that these provisions swhich are built into
this draft Bill and not used to destroy the
very tribals who are part and parcel of
the environment which this Bill hopes or
expects to preserve.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir,
mo formal Bill has been circulated. It 1is
under preparation. First of all 1 want to
mention this fact to the Members. The
hon. Member is thinking of some other
Bill. It has not been circulated.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: The
draft Bill has been circulated.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: Sir, 1
have no information. I can say that the
Bill is only under preparation. Amd also...

SHRI PILOO MODY: Mr. Chairman, I
want to know whether the Bill that has
been circulated to the Members is the offi-
cial Bill, or does he hav: some private Bill
of his own which he says he has in his
pocket and will circulate at some future
date. 1 cannot understand the dichotomy
of opinion on which is the genuime Bilk

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: What-
ever it may be, the Bill...

(Interruptitons)

SHR1 PILOO MODY: He does not
know that his Ministry has circulated a
Bill.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: How
can you say...?
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SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN: What-

<ever it may be all the suggestions made-

. by hon. Members will be considered pro-
,perly when the Biil is considered in this
House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They want to do it
‘three times. .
. T I - .
News [tem regarding drive fo curb travel-
ling on transferred reservations

*44, SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has
been drawn to a news item appearing in
the Statesman, dated the 9ith March, 1982
under the caption “Drive to curb travel on
transferred reservations”; and

(b) if so, what are the details thereof
and what steps Government have taken
or propose to take in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
"TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKAR-
JUN): (a) Yes, Sir.

»(b) A statement is laid on the Table
of the Sabha.

Statement

1. A massive drive has been recently
launched on all Railways against the mal-
practice of cormering of seats, transfer of
reservations etc. The following  special
steps have beem taken during this drive:—

(i) A special cell has been formed on
Northern Railway for thorough scrutiny
of the requisition slips, In suspicious
cases, reply paid letters are addressed
to persons with confirmed reservations
asking them whether the reservations
were obtained by them.

(ii) Door to door checks are con-
ducted to check the authenticity of re-
servationg by genuine passengers,

(iii) Special squads vnder the super-
vision of officers travel on some impor-
tant long distance traing with the requi-
sition slips and check the bonafide of
the passengers,
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2. A Bill to amend ith¢ indian Railways
Act 1890 so as to make it unlawful for
anyone to carry om business in procure-
ment and sale of tickets in an organised
manner has been pasesd by the Rajya
Sabha on 25-3-1982 and is now before
the Lok Sabha. The amendment will faci-
litate prompi action against unauthorised
agents and the offence would attract more
deterrent punishment.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: Sir, to Question No. 44 they have
given a reply to which I draw your atten-
tion. My question, specifically, was *
under the caption ‘Drive to curb travel
on (ransferred reservations’”, This is the
language. So, it is their statement that there
is a drive to curb transfer of reservations.
Primarily the first point is that gome re-
servations are being transferred or were
being transferred to somebody. They are
only trying to curb it, But the statement
laid on the Table indicates some other
thing. .. (Inrerruptions) How can 1 pro-
cced? The Chair is emgaged with somebody.

SHRI PILOO MODY': Oh, there are no
spzcial rules for you. Carry on.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: Sir, I am drawing your atten-
tion to the statement laid on the Table.
It does not actually reply to my question
where I have stated that the drive to
curb. ..

s

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is the heading
given by The Statesman, (he newspaper.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: Let him say. Firstly it shows
that there are transfers of reservations in
this couniry. In the face of law, illegal
procedures are beimg continued  before
their own eyes and with their connivance.
This is the first point which arises. And
they used the word “curb”—only to curb
it. This is the language. Now coming to
the statement given, you will please find
that they say “A special cell has been
formed on Northern Railway for thorough
scrutiny of the requisition slips. In suspi-
cious cases, reply paid leters are addressed
to persons with confirmed reservations
asking them whether the reservations were
obtained by them.” Sir, supposing a per-



